Tribological Study of Biolubricant Made from Blend of
Waste Cooking Oil and Calophyllum Inophyllum Oil
Jassinnee Milano1 a, A. S. Silitonga2,3 b, A. H. Sebayang2,3 c, Abd. Halim Shamsuddin4,
Bambang Sugiyanto2,3 d, Supriyanto2,3, Abdul Razak2,3 e and Isman Harianda2,3
1Department of Mechanical Engineering, College of Engineering, University Tenaga National, Kajang, Malaysia
2Department of Mechanical Engineering, Politeknik Negeri Medan, 20155 Medan, Indonesia
3Centre of Renewable Energy, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Politeknik Negeri Medan, 20155, Medan, Indonesia
4Institute of Sustainable Energy, University Tenaga Nasional, Kajang, Malaysia

layer of the separating funnel, while the top consisted
of pure biodiesel. The middle layer is viscid and
needs to be separated. The methyl ester was further
dried using a vacuum rotary evaporator at 70 oC for
45 min to remove the moisture content, while a
Whatman filter paper was used to extract any
insoluble material. Generally, 5% (L5), 10% (L10),
15% (L15), 20% (L20), and 25% (L25) of biodiesel
blended with lubricant were used to test the fluid.
Tribological Study of Biolubricant Made from Blend of Waste Cooking Oil and Calophyllum Inophyllum Oil
1013
Table 1: Composition of the various blending ratio (v/v)%
of lubricants with WC70CI30 biodiesel used in this study.
Biodiesel-Lubricant Lubricant WC70CI30
biodiesel
BWCIL95 95 5
BWCIL90 90 10
BWCIL85 85 15
BWCIL80 80 20
BWCIL75 75 25
L100 100 -
2.4 Chemical and Physical Properties
with Fuel Characterization
The physicochemical properties of the biodiesel and